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Town of Provincetown
Zoning Board of Appeals
Town Hall, Provincetown, MA 02657

July 2, 2020

Findings and Decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals

Case Number:			ZBA 20-71
Applicant/Owner:		‎Nancyann Meads
Property Address:		333 Commercial Street
Assessor’s ID:			11-3-2-1-01B
[bookmark: _GoBack]Deed Book:			Book 12208, Page 205
Zoning District:		Town Center Commercial (TCC)
Zoning Board Members:	Jeremy Callahan
Steven Latasa-Nicks
Quinn Taylor
Daniel Wagner
I. Introduction 
The Applicant is petitioning the Zoning Board of Appeals seeking a Special Permit pursuant to Article 2, Section 2460, Special Permit Requirements, of the Zoning By-Laws to allow the existing 81 restaurant seats to run with the property located at 333 Commercial Street, Unit 1B (Town Center Commercial Zone).
II. Decision
The Zoning Board of Appeals hereby grants Special Permit relief pursuant to the Zoning By-Law, Article 2, Section 2460, Special Permit Requirements, of the Zoning By-Laws.
III. General Findings
1. The Property is located at 333 Commercial Street, Provincetown, Massachusetts, is known by the Assessor’s Office as Parcel ID: 11-3-2-1-01B, and is recorded land in Book 12208, Page 205 at the Barnstable County Registry of Deeds.
2. The Property is located in the Town Center Commercial (TCC) zoning district.
3. The Property is developed with two buildings and eleven condominium units.
4. Surrounding properties are commercial with some residential and mixed use establishments.
5. The Property was issued a Special Permit ZBA 14-71 on July 17, 2014 for 81 restaurant seats.
6. The Applicant is not proposing any site changes to the previously approved Special Permit ZBA 14-71, but is requesting that the Board, in effect, repeal condition #1: “The Special Permit runs with the applicant only” and issue a special permit pursuant to Article 2, Section 2460, Special Permit Requirements to allow the existing 81 restaurant seats to run with the property.
7. One public hearing was held on June 18, 2020. Note that the hearing was held remotely in accordance with Governor Baker’s March 12, 2020 Order Suspending Certain Provisions of the Open Meeting Law, March 23, 2020 Order imposing strict limitation on the number of people that may gather in one place, and Chapter 53 of the Acts of 2020. The Applicant presented the petition to the Board.
8. The Application included a seating plan entitled “Proposed seating Plan for Café Edwidge prepared by Scott William Grady Architect, Inc. at a scale of ¼” = 1’ in one sheet (11x17) that was previously included in the July 17, 2014 issued Special Permit ZBA 14-71.
IV. Applicable Law, Decision Criteria and Specific Findings:
1. Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A, Section 9 as it pertains to special permits.

2. Section 2460 of the Zoning By-Law: 
No hotel, motel, inn, restaurant or bar holding or seeking to hold a license granted pursuant to General Laws Chapter 138, Section 12; General Laws Chapter 140, Section 2; or, General Laws Chapter 140, Section 183A, respectively, shall be used for the service of food or alcoholic beverages to the public or public entertainment nor any other premises or establishment for public entertainment, nor any establishment increase it Posted Occupant Load, unless such use has been authorized with a Special Permit from the Board of Zoning Appeals as provided for in Section 5300 [of these By-Laws].

Any permit application under this section shall specify the area in which it is proposed that entertainment be offered, food or alcoholic beverages be served, and is to be accompanied by a plan showing the specific area of the proposed usage.  *To provide for the orderly implementation of this Section, the following guidelines shall prevail; an existing licensed use covered by this Section which does not have a Special Permit may continue (i.e. its license may be renewed or transferred) as non-conforming until a change, addition, or alteration (other than the name of the establishment) is made.

3. Section 5330 of the Zoning By-Law:
Special Permits (other than those specified in Section 3420) shall be granted by the Special Permit Granting Authority only upon its written determination that the social, economic or other benefits of the proposal for the neighborhood or town outweigh any adverse effects such as hazard, congestion or environmental degradation.



The Zoning Board of Appeals hereby finds the following:

1. That there were no letters or public comments.
2. That the Board reviewed the seating plan and found that applicant has fulfilled the requirements of Section 2460 of the By-Laws.
3. As a result of the General and Specific Findings above (Section III and IV), the Board finds that the social, economic or other benefits of the Project for the neighborhood or town outweigh any adverse effects such as hazard, congestion or environmental degradation.

A. Waivers.  No waivers were requested as part of the Application.

V. Vote

ZBA 20-71:
Motion by Steven Latasa-Nicks to grant a Special Permit pursuant to Article 2, Section 2460, Special Permit Requirements, of the Zoning By-Laws to allow the existing 81 restaurant seats to run with the property and find that pursuant to Article 5, Section 5330 the economic, social, or other benefits to the Town or neighborhood outweigh any adverse effects such as hazard, congestion, or environmental degradation for the Poperty located at 333 Commercial Street, Unit 1B. The Motion was seconded by Quinn Taylor. 

VOTE: By 4 in favor, 0 opposed, and 0 abstaining the Zoning Board of Appeals Approved this application. 

SIGNED BY:



DATE OF FILING:



A copy of the application in this matter, bearing the stamp of this Board, the signatures of the sitting members or the designee, and the date of this decision, will be on file in the Provincetown Department of Community Development.  The applicant is hereby put on notice that any deviation from the above referenced application shall invalidate this Decision and shall require further review by this Board.  Furthermore, the Decision issued hereunder shall not be valid until recorded at the Registry of Deeds in Barnstable as provided in the Provincetown Zoning By-Law and G.L. ch. 40A.

Important: Any appeal from the decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals can be made only to the Court and must be made pursuant to MGL ch. 40A, § 17, as amended, and must be filed within twenty (20) days after the date of filing of the decision with the Town Clerk.

Note: or as such timeframes are suspended and extended pursuant to Section 17 of Chapter 53 of the Acts of 2020.
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